

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 17808, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute agreements with certain outside agencies which engage in anti-drug related activities, to provide a local match to federal, state, local, and/or private grant funds, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$885,420.00.

**RESOLUTION #17808, January 30, 2012** 

**INTRODUCED BY** James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Drug Commission has recommended that the County Executive be authorized to execute agreements with certain outside agencies engaged in anti-drug law enforcement, treatment, and prevention activities, requiring a local match to grant funds, for services from January 1, 2012, to December 31, 2012, as is more fully set out on the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A; and,

WHEREAS, the execution of agreements for the services of these agencies, in the amounts indicated on Exhibit A, is in the best interest of the health, welfare and safety of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be, and hereby is, authorized to execute agreements with the outside agencies listed on the attached Exhibit A, in the respective amounts indicated, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor;

File #: 17808, Version: 0						
and,						
BE IT FURTHER RE	SOLVED that the Di	rector of Fina	ance and	Purchasing 1	be, and hereby is,	
authorized to make all	payments, including fi	nal payment o	n the agree	ements.		
Effective Date: This R Legislature.	Resolution shall be effe	ective immedia	ately upon	its passage	by a majority of the	
APPROVED AS TO FO	ORM:					
Deputy Chief County C	Counselor	County Cou	unselor			
Certificate of Passage						
I hereby certify passed on February 13	that the attached reso <u>3, 2012</u> by the Jacksor			8 of January	30, 2012, was duly	
The votes thereon were	e as follows:					
Yeas8		Nays	0			
Abstaining	0	Absent	1	_		
Date		Mary Jo Sp	ino, Clerk	of Legislature	 e	
There is a balance expenditure is charged the credit of the fund for herein authorized.	able and there is a ca	ash balance of	therwise u	nencumbere	d in the treasury to	
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	008 4405 567 Anti-Drug Sales T Grant Match Matching Funds					
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$885,420.00					
Date		Director of	Director of Finance and Purchasing			

## **EXHIBIT A - Grant Match**

Agency	2012 Fundi	2012 Funding	
,	Rec.		
Arts Tech	\$ 17,000	0	
Benilde Hall	\$ 70,00	0	
Boys & Girls Club of Greater Kansas City	\$ 170,00	0	
Children's MercyTIES	\$ 60,000	)	
First Call	\$ 40,00	0	
Greater Kansas City Hispanic Collaborative	\$ 6,120	0	
Guadalupe Centers, Inc.	\$ 20,00	0	
Housing Services of Kansas City	\$ 9,000	0	
Independence School District	\$ 20,00	0	
Jackson County CASA	\$ 38,00	0	
Mattie Rhodes Counseling Center	\$ 25,00	0	
Operation Breakthrough	\$ 35,50	0	
Plaza Academy	\$ 50,00	0	
ReDiscover		0	
reStart		0	
Whatsoever Community Center	\$ 58,80	0	
	\$ 885,42	0	